

No. 14-_____

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

JOHN ALBERT DUMMETT, JR. AND
EDWARD C. NOONAN,

Petitioners,

v.

ALEJANDRO PADILLA,
AS CALIFORNIA SECRETARY OF STATE, *ET AL.*,

Respondents.

On Petition for Writ of Certiorari
to the California Court of Appeal,
Third Appellate District

PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI

NATHANIEL J. OLESON
U.S. JUSTICE FOUNDATION
932 D Street, Suite 3
Ramona, CA 92065-2355

WILLIAM J. OLSON*
HERBERT W. TITUS
JEREMIAH L. MORGAN
JOHN S. MILES
WILLIAM J. OLSON, P.C.
370 Maple Avenue W.
Suite 4
Vienna, VA 22180-5615
(703) 356-5070
wjo@mindspring.com
Attorneys for Petitioners

**Counsel of Record*
January 13, 2015

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
QUESTIONS PRESENTED	i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDINGS	iii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	viii
PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI	1
OPINIONS BELOW	2
JURISDICTION	3
CONSTITUTIONAL AND STATUTORY PROVISIONS INVOLVED	3
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	3
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION	
I. THE QUESTION OF WHETHER STATES HAVE A DUTY TO VERIFY PRESIDENTIAL CANDIDATE ELIGIBILITY IS AN IMPORTANT ISSUE OF FEDERAL LAW THAT CAN ONLY BE SETTLED BY THIS COURT	6
II. THE CALIFORNIA STATE LEGISLATURE HAS A CONSTITUTIONAL DUTY TO DETERMINE THAT ONLY PRESIDENTIAL CANDIDATES WHO WOULD BE ELIGIBLE TO SERVE, IF ELECTED, ARE PLACED ON THE STATE’S ELECTION BALLOT . . .	12

A. Regardless of How Presidential Electors Are Chosen, Each State Legislature Has a Duty to Ensure That the Means Chosen Result in Only Eligible Persons Receiving That State’s Electoral Votes	12
B. The California Courts Below Definitively And Unconstitutionally Determined That the California State Legislature Has No Duty to Determine Eligibility of Candidates for President of the United States	17
C. State Legislators and State Officials Must Enforce the Constitution as Written, Unaffected by Personal Views of the Natural Born Citizen Requirement	23
D. If the Eligibility of a Candidate for President of the United States Is Not a Precondition to Appearing on an Official State Ballot, as a Practical Matter, the “Natural Born Citizen” Requirement Will Be Rendered a Nullity	25
III. THE CALIFORNIA COURTS BELOW UNCONSTITUTIONALLY DETERMINED THAT, UNDER STATE LAW, THE SECRETARY OF STATE HAS NO DUTY TO DETERMINE WHETHER A CANDIDATE FOR PRESIDENT IS ELIGIBLE TO SERVE BEFORE PLACING THAT CANDIDATE’S NAME ON THE GENERAL ELECTION BALLOT . . .	28

A. The Court Mistakenly and Unlawfully Presumed that the Secretary Had No Statutory Duty to Verify Eligibility	28
B. No Deference Is Owed to the California Court’s Ruling that the Secretary Had No Duty to Verify Eligibility	32
C. California Election Code Section 6901 Unlawfully Delegates the Secretary’s Duty to Political Parties in Violation of Article II, Section 1, Clause 5	34
CONCLUSION	37
APPENDIX	
A. 1. <u>Dummett</u> v. <u>Bowen</u> , California Court of Appeal, Third Appellate District, No. C073763, Opinion (July 21, 2014)	1a
2. <u>Noonan</u> v. <u>Bowen</u> , California Court of Appeal, Third Appellate District, No. C071764, Opinion (August 27, 2014)	8a
B. 1. <u>Dummett</u> v. <u>Bowen</u> , California Superior Court, Order Sustaining Demurrer; Court’s Minute Order (Mar. 29, 2013) . . .	21a
2. <u>Noonan</u> v. <u>Bowen</u> , California Superior Court, Order Sustaining Demurrers; Court’s Minute Order (July 5, 2012)	30a

C. 1.	<u>Dummett v. Bowen</u> , California Supreme Court, Order Denying Petition for Review, No. S220934 (October 15, 2014) .	43a
2.	<u>Noonan v. Bowen</u> , California Supreme Court, Order Denying Petition for Review, No. S221700 (October 29, 2014) .	44a
D.	U.S. Constitutional Provisions Article II, Section 1, Clause 2 Article II, Section 1, Clause 5	45a
E.	California Statutory Provisions: Cal. Elec. Code § 6901 Cal. Gov. Code § 12172.5(a)	46a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page</u>
<i>HOLY BIBLE</i>	
Deuteronomy 17:15	7
 <i>U.S. CONSTITUTION</i>	
Article II, Section 1, Clause 2	1, <i>passim</i>
Article II, Section 1, Clause 4	18
Article II, Section 1, Clause 5	1, <i>passim</i>
Article II, Section 1, Clause 8	12
Article II, Section 4	10, 26
Article VI	24
Amendment XII	18, 19, 20, 22
Amendment XX	19, 20, 21, 22
 <i>STATUTES</i>	
3 U.S.C. § 15	19, 20
3 U.S.C. § 19	21
Cal. Elec. Code § 6901	4, <i>passim</i>
Cal. Elec. Code § 6906	11
Cal. Govt. Code § 12172.5(a)	29, 30, 32
 <i>CASES</i>	
<u>Anderson v. Celebrezze</u> , 460 U.S. 780 (1983)	32
<u>Baumgartner v. United States</u> , 322 U.S. 665 (1944)	9
<u>Bates v. Jones</u> , 131 F.3d 843 (9 th Cir. 1997)	33
<u>Bullock v. Carter</u> , 405 U.S. 134 (1972)	34
<u>Bush v. Gore</u> , 531 U.S. 98 (2000)	13, 31, 32
<u>D.C. v. Heller</u> , 554 U.S. 570 (2008)	24
<u>Drake v. Obama</u> , 664 F.3d 774 (9 th Cir. 2011) ...	28
<u>Grinols v. Electoral College</u> , 2013 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 73446 (E.D. CA 2013)	27

<u>Hollander v. McCain</u> , 566 F. Supp. 2d 63 (N.H. Dist. 2008)	7
<u>Kerchner v. Obama</u> , 612 F.3d 204 (3 rd Cir. 2010)	28
<u>Keyes v. Bowen</u> , 189 Cal. App. 4 th 647 (2010)	5, <i>passim</i>
<u>Knauer v. United States</u> , 328 U.S. 654 (1946)	9
<u>Lindsey v. Bowen</u> , 750 F.3d 1061, 1064 (9 th Cir. 2014)	34
<u>Luria v. United States</u> , 231 U.S. 9 (1913)	9
<u>Marbury v. Madison</u> , 5 U.S. 137 (1803)	12
<u>McInnish v. Bennett</u> , 2014 Ala. LEXIS 41 (2014)	16, 17
<u>McPherson v. Blacker</u> , 146 U.S. 1 (1892)	13, 19, 31
<u>Peace & Freedom Party v. Bowen</u> , 912 F.Supp.2d 905 (E.D. Cal. 2012)	16, 34
<u>Ray v. Blair</u> , 343 U.S. 214 (1952)	11
<u>Rhodes v. MacDonald</u> , 2009 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 84743 (M.D. GA, Sept. 2009)	27
<u>Robinson v. Bowen</u> , 567 F. Supp. 2d 1144 (N.D. Cal. 2008)	7
<u>Rudy v. U.S. Patent and Trademark Office</u> (E.D. Vir., No. 1:13cv00278, Aug. 29, 2013)	27
<u>Schneider v. Rusk</u> , 377 U.S. 163 (1964)	9
<u>Socialist Workers Party of Illinois v. Oglivie</u> , 357 F. Supp. 109 (N.D. Ill. 1972)	16
<u>Storer v. Brown</u> , 415 U.S. 724 (1974)	3

MISCELLANEOUS

<u>The Federalist</u> (G. Carey & J. McClellan, eds., Liberty Fund: 2001)	8, 18, 22
<u>The Founders' Constitution</u> , (P. Kurland & R. Lerner, eds., Univ. of Chi. Press: 1987)	22

Lawrence Friedman, <i>An Idea Whose Time Has Come: the Curious History, Uncertain Effect, and Need for Amendment of the “Natural Born Citizen” Requirement for the Presidency</i> , 52 ST. LOUIS L.J. 137 (2007)	9
Charles Gordon, <i>Who Can Be President of the United States: the Unresolved Enigma</i> , 28 MD. L. REV. 1 (1968)	7, 9
J. Michael Medina, <i>The Presidential Qualification Clause in This Bicentennial Year: the Need to Eliminate the Natural Born Citizen Requirement</i> , 12 OKLA. CITY UNIV. L. REV. 243 (1987)	9
Jill A. Pryor, <i>The Natural-Born Citizen Clause and Presidential Eligibility: an Approach for Resolving Two Hundred Years of Uncertainty</i> , 97 YALE L.J. 881 (1988)	9
Malinda L. Seymore, <i>The Presidency and the Meaning of Citizenship</i> , 205 BYU L.REV. 927 (2005)	9
A. Scalia & B. Garner, <u>Reading Law</u> (Thomson/West: 2012)	30
Lawrence B. Solum, <i>Originalism and the Natural Born Citizen Clause</i> , 107 MICH. L. REV. FIRST IMPRESSIONS 22 (2008)	9, 23
J. Story, <u>Commentaries on the Constitution</u> (Little, Brown, 5 th ed. 1891)	31
